

IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE EASTERN DISTRICT OF NORTH CAROLINA
WESTERN DIVISION
Civil Action No. 5:24-cv-527

NORTH CAROLINA FARM BUREAU
FEDERATION, INC.; HIGHT FAMILY
FARMS, LLC; and TRIPLE B FARMS, INC.,

Plaintiffs,

v.

UNITED STATES DEPARTMENT OF
LABOR; JOSÉ JAVIER RODRIGUEZ, in his
official capacity as Assistant Secretary of the
United States Department of Labor; and
JESSICA LOOMAN, in her official capacity as
Administrator, Wage & Hour Division of the
United States Department of Labor,

Defendants.

**PROPOSED INTERVENOR-
DEFENDANTS'
PROPOSED OPPOSITION TO
PLAINTIFFS' MOTION FOR
SUMMARY JUDGMENT**

Table of Contents

I. Plaintiffs’ Motion for Summary Judgment is Procedurally Improper..... 1

II. The Final Rule Does Not Violate the NLRA..... 3

A. Plaintiffs Overstate the Similarities Between the Final Rule and the NLRA 3

B. The NLRA Does Not Forbid DOL From Providing the Protections in the Final Rule 4

III. DOL Has Statutory Authority to Issue the Final Rule..... 7

A. Plaintiffs Do Not Challenge Those Aspects of the Final Rule Issued Under DOL’s Wagner-Peyser Act Rulemaking Authority 7

B. IRCA Grants DOL Rulemaking Authority 8

i. IRCA Explicitly Authorizes DOL Rulemaking..... 9

ii. Even if IRCA Did Not Grant DOL Explicit Rulemaking Authority, IRCA Would Do So Implicitly..... 10

iii. Alexander v. Sandoval Has Nothing to Do with This Case 13

C. The Worker Voice and Empowerment Provisions of the Final Rule Are Well Within DOL’s Rulemaking Authority to Prevent Adverse Effects on U.S. Workers..... 14

IV. The Major Questions Doctrine Does Not Apply 15

A. The Final Rule Does Not Decide Any Major Question..... 15

B. Congress Has Clearly Authorized DOL to Issue the Final Rule 19

V. The Final Rule Is Neither Arbitrary nor Capricious 19

VI. Each Provision of the Final Rule is Severable..... 21

Table of Authorities

Cases

AFL-CIO v. Dole, 923 F.2d 182 (D.C. Cir. 1991)..... 15, 19, 21

Alaska Airlines, Inc. v. Donovan, 766 F.2d 1550 (D.C. Cir. 1985)..... 21

Alexander v. Sandoval, 532 U.S. 275 (2001)..... 13

Am. Bioscience Inc. v. Thompson, 269 F.3d 1077 (D.C. Cir. 2001)..... 2

Am. First Legal Found. v. Cardona, 630 F. Supp. 3d 170 (D.D.C. 2022) 2

Arizona v. United States, 567 U.S. 387 (2012)..... 18

Barr v. Am. Ass’n of Pol. Consultants, Inc., 591 U.S. 610 (2020) 22

Bayou Lawn & Landscape Servs. v. Sec’y of Lab., 713 F.3d 1080 (11th Cir. 2013) 9

Bd. of Cnty. Comm’rs v. EPA, 72 F.4th 284 (D.C. Cir. 2023)..... 21

Bear Invs., LLC v. Penn Nat’l Mut. Ins. Co., No. 5:19-cv-529-FL, 2023 WL 7391490 (E.D.N.C. Nov. 8, 2023)..... 8

Bud Antle, Inc. v. Barbosa, 45 F.3d 1261 (9th Cir. 1994) 6, 17

Camp v. Pitts, 411 U.S. 138 (1973) 2

Chamber of Com. v. City of Seattle, 890 F.3d 769 (9th Cir. 2018) 5

Chamber of Com. v. Reich, 74 F.3d 1322 (D.C. Cir. 1996)..... 5, 6, 18

Consumer Energy Council of Am. v. FERC, 673 F.2d 425 (D.C. Cir. 1982)..... 22

FDA v. Brown & Williamson Tobacco Corp., 529 U.S. 120 (2000) 17

Folgueras v. Hassle, 331 F. Supp. 615 (W.D. Mich. 1971) 4

Glacier Nw., Inc. v. Int’l Bhd. of Teamsters Loc. Union No. 174, 598 U.S. 771 (2023)..... 6

Golden State Transit Corp. v. City of Los Angeles, 493 U.S. 103 (1989) 5, 6

Grayson O Co. v. Agadir Int’l LLC, 856 F.3d 307 (4th Cir. 2017) 8

Healthkeepers, Inc. v. Richmond Ambulance Auth., 642 F.3d 466 (4th Cir. 2011)..... 10

Hoffler v. Hagel, 122 F. Supp. 3d 438 (E.D.N.C. 2015) 2

HTH Corp. v. NLRB, 823 F.3d 668 (D.C. Cir. 2016) 10

Juarez-Martinez v. Deans, 108 N.C. App. 486, 424 S.E.2d 154 (N.C. Ct. App. 1993) 4

Kansas v. U.S. Dep’t of Lab., ___ F. Supp. 3d ___, 2024 WL 3938839 (S.D. Ga. Aug. 26, 2024)7, 8

Lodge 76, Int’l Ass’n of Machinists v. Wis. Emp. Rels. Comm’n, 427 U.S. 132 (1976) 5

Loper Bright Enters. v. Raimondo, 144 S. Ct. 2244 (2024) 10, 13

Mayor & City Council of Baltimore v. Azar, 439 F. Supp. 3d 591 (D. Md. 2020) 22

Morton v. Ruiz, 415 U.S. 199 (1974) 10, 12

N.C. Coastal Fisheries Reform Grp. v. Capt. Gaston LLC, 76 F.4th 291 (4th Cir. 2023) 17

Nat’l Council of Agric. Emps. v. U.S. Dep’t of Lab., No. 22-cv-3569, 2024 WL 324235 (D.D.C. Jan. 29, 2024) 9

NLRB v. Bell-Aerospace Co. Div. of Textron, Inc., 416 U.S. 267 (1974) 12

Outdoor Amusement Bus. Ass’n, Inc. v. Dep’t of Homeland Sec., 983 F.3d 671 (4th Cir. 2020) 11, 13

Overdevest Nurseries, L.P. v. Walsh, 2 F.4th 977 (D.C. Cir. 2021) 8

Owusu-Boakye v. Barr, 376 F. Supp. 3d 663 (E.D. Va. 2019) 2

San Diego Bldg. Trades Council, Millmen’s Union, Loc. 2020 v. Garmon, 359 U.S. 236 (1959) 6

State v. Lawson, 101 N.C. 717, 7 S.E. 905 (N.C. 1888) 4

United Farm Workers of Am. v. Ariz. Agric. Emp. Rels. Bd., 669 F.2d 1249 (9th Cir. 1982) 5

Util. Air Regul. Grp. v. EPA, 573 U.S. 302 (2014) 19

Wayman v. Southard, 23 U.S. 1 (1825) 10

West Virginia v. EPA, 597 U.S. 697 (2022) 19

Willmar Poultry Co. v. Jones, 430 F. Supp. 573 (D. Minn. 1977) 5

Statutes

8 U.S.C. § 1101(a)(15)(H) 8

8 U.S.C. § 1101(a)(15)(H)(ii)(a)–(b) 11

8 U.S.C. § 1184(c)(1)..... 11

8 U.S.C. § 1188..... 11, 13

8 U.S.C. § 1188(a)(1)(B) 12

8 U.S.C. § 1188(b)(1) 9

8 U.S.C. § 1188(c)(3)(A)(i) 9

8 U.S.C. § 1188(c)(3)(B)(i)..... 9

8 U.S.C. § 1188(c)(4)..... 9

29 U.S.C. § 158(a)(5)..... 3

29 U.S.C. § 160(b) 3

29 U.S.C. § 160(e) 3

29 U.S.C. § 49k..... 7

Regulations

20 C.F.R. § 655.122(h)(4)..... 21

20 C.F.R. § 655.135(h)(1)(v) 12

20 C.F.R. § 655.135(h)(2)(i)–(ii), (m) 1

20 C.F.R. § 655.135(h)(2), (m)..... 14, 21

20 C.F.R. § 655.190 22

29 C.F.R. § 501.10 22

Improving Protections for Workers in Temporary Agricultural Employment in the United States,
89 Fed. Reg. 33,898 (Apr. 29, 2024) passim

Labor Certification Process for the Temporary Employment of Aliens in Agriculture and
Logging in the United States, 52 Fed. Reg. 20,496 (June 1, 1987) 17
